UNOFFEICIAL COPY

THIS DOCUMENT PREPARED BY

AND AFTER RECORDING RETURN Doc#. 1832419161 Fee: $58.00
TO: Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 11/20/2018 10:22 AM Pg: 10of 6
Adam R. Moreland

Chuhak & Tecson, P.C.
30 South Wacker Drive, Suite 2600
Chicago, Illinois 60606

Property: 1100 W. Golf/1301 W. Algonquin
Rolling Meadows, Illinois

P.IN.:  08-09-302-014-0000

THIRD MODIFICATION OF MORTGAGE

THIS THIRD MODIF(EATION OF MORTGAGE (“Medification™) is made as ol Junc
1, 2018 by THE CHICAG{ TRUST COMPANY, N.A., fk/a Wayne Hummer Trust
Company, as successor to Hinsbreok-Bank and Trust, not individually but as Trustee under Trust
Agreement dated August 1, 2001 and known as Trust No. 01-041 (“Murtgagor”™), to and for the
benefit of SCHAUMBURG BANK & TRUST COMPANY, N.A., a national banking

association, its successors and assigns (“Mor.gagec”).
RECITAILS

A, Mortgagor and Mortgagee have entelen into a Real Estate Mortgage from
Mortgagor to Mortgagee dated August 20, 2001, and recorded with the Cook County Recorder of
Deeds on October 2, 2001, as Document No. 010916145,-ard re-recorded on December 13,
2001, as Document No. 0111809435, as modified by that certain hedification of Mortgage from
Trust in favor of Lender dated effective as of March 1, 2013 and reccided with the Cook County
Recorder of Deeds on August 29, 2013 as Document No. 1324116002, and as most recently
modified by that certain Second Modification of Mortgage from Trust in Zavcr of Lender dated
effective as of July 10, 2015, and recorded with the Cook County Recorder or'i2zads of July 27,
2015 as Document No, 1520808206 (collectively “Mortgage”™), affecting real propcity located in
Cook Countly, Illinois and legally described as [ollows:

See Legal Description on Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Commonly known as 1100 W. Golf/1301 W, Algonquin, Rolling Meadows, IL (“Real
Estate™).

B. The Mortgage currently secures a loan facility provided by Mortgagee to the

Mortgagor and Wolf Investment Properties, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (“Wolf”
and, collectively with Mortgagor, “orrowers”) on or about August 20, 2001 in the original

2702525\1\22166\58165



1832419161 Page: 2 of 6

principal amountlﬁ! meQﬂEnllelng!néuLSevngeE ThYousand Nine Hundred

Seventeen and 14/100 Dollars ($1,973,917.14), as thereafter modified (*Loan™).

C. The Mortgage was previously amended by that certain Loan Modification and
Assumption Agreement dated May 25, 2012, and recorded with the Cook County Recorder of
Deeds on July 2, 2012, as Document No. 1218416012, that certain Second Loan Modification
Agreement dated October 29, 2012, and recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on
November 7, 2012, as Document No. 1231244064, that certain Third Loan Modification
Agreement dated effective as of March 1, 2013, and that certain Fourth Loan Modification
Agreement dated effective as of July 10, 2015 (collectively, “Prior Modifications™).

D. Mortgagee is willing to agree to modify the Loan pursuant to a Fifth Loan
Modification Agreement of even date herewith, by and between Borrowers and Mortgagee, in
relation f« the Loan (“Modification Agreement”), provided that the Mortgage is modified in
accordance -with the terms of such Modification Agreement as hereinafier set forth. Any
capitalized terynot defined in herein shall have the definition ascribed to it in the Loan
Documents {as derued in the Modification Agreement).

MODIFICATIONS AND AGREEMENTS

1. Modifications. Mortgagor hereby modify the Mortgage as follows:

a. Any reference-in the Security Instruments to “Loan Agreement” shall
mean and refer to that ceitein, Commercial Debt Modification Agreement between
Borrowers and Lender dated Novéaber 28, 2001, as thereafter modified most recently by
that certain Fifth Loan Modification Agieement dated effective as of even date herewith,
executed by and between Borrowers and Mortgagee, among others, and all other
subsequent amendments, supplements, mcdifications, renewals, extensions, restatements,
substitutions and replacements thereof; and

b. Any reference in the Security Instrumenis to “Note” shall mean and refer
to that certain Third Amended and Restated Promissery Note dated as of even date
herewith, in the original principal amount of One Million Three Hundred Thirty
Thousand FEight Hundred Thirteen and 00/100 Dollars 47.5: ($1,330,813.00), from
Borrowers in favor of Mortgagee dated effective as of even dafc hereof, and all future
amendments, restatements, renewals, supplements and modifications thereto.

2. Continuing Validity. Except as expressly modified above, the terms. of the original
Mortgage shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect and ar¢-lcgally valid,
binding, and enforceable in accordance with its respective terms, as a first priority lien.
Consent by Mortgagee to this Modification does not waive Mortgagee’s right to require
strict performance of the Mortgage as changed above nor obligate Mortgagee to make
any future modifications. Nothing in this Modification shall constitute a satisfaction of
the Notes or other credit agreement secured by the Mortgage. It is the intention of
Mortgagee to retain as liable all parties to the Mortgage and all parties, makers and
endorsers to the Notes including accommodation parties, unless a party i1s expressly
released by Mortgagee in writing. Any maker or endorser, including accommodation
makers, shall not be released by virtue of this Modification. If any person who signed the

22
2702525\1\22166\58165



1832419161 Page: 3 of 6

original Mgage Qs noF si Ct;s Mo!"ﬁcag:(ﬂ? all ‘persons signing below

acknowledge that this Modification is given conditionally, based on the representation to
Mortgagee that the non-signing person consents to the changes and provisions of this
Modification or otherwise will not be released by it. This waiver applies not only to any
initial extension or modification, but also to all such subsequent actions.

3. Morgage Validity. The Mortgage represents the unconditional, absolute, valid and
enforceable obligation of and against Mortgagor in favor of Mortgagee. Mortgagor has
no claims, counterclaims or set-offs with respect to the Loans or the Loan Documents as
modified herein or in the Modification Agreement. Mortgagor understands and
acknowledges that the Mortgagee entered into the Modification Agreement in reliance
upon, and in partial consideration for, this acknowledgment and representation, and
agrees that such reliance is reasonable and appropriate. The undersigned Mortgagor
herchy confirms and reaffirms all of the representations and warranties in the Mortgage
as of the date hereof as being true, accurate and complete.

4. Time. TFimz is of the essence of this Modification and each term hereof.

5. General Provisions. Any waiver contained in this Modification is singular in nature and
should not be cauistrued to represent a waiver of any other term of this Modification, nor
should any such waiver e considered continuing in nature.

6. Governing Law. This Modification and all other Loan Documents and the rights and
obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by the laws of the State of Illinois
without regard to principles corczrning choice of law. In any action arising out of or
connected with the Mortgage or this Modification, the Mortgagor hereby expressly
consents to the personal jurisdiction oi uny state or federal court located in the State of
[llinois and also consents to service of process by any means authorized by federal or
governing state law,

7. Counterparts. This Modification may be executed inas many counterparts as may be
deemed necessary or convenient, each of which, when so executed, shall be deemed an
original but all such counterparts shall constitute but on= and the same instrument. This
Modification shall become binding when one or more countei saris hereof, individually or
taken together, shall bear the signatures of all of the parties reflected hereon as the
signatories.

8. Authorily.  The signatories hereto state that they have read and understand this
Modification, that they intend to be legally bound by it and that they expiessly warrant
and represent that they are duly authorized and empowered to execute it.

Remainder of page left blank intentionally — signature page to follow.

2702525\1\22166\58165



IN WITNEL'S, \NEQOE, tE plmgr;s !e{e\clﬁcutc thi odif%ion of Mortgage as of

the date first above written.

2702525\1122166\58165

1832419161 Page: 4 of 6

MORTGAGOR:

THE CHICAGO TRUST COMPANY, AS
SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST
AGREEMENT DATED AUGUST 1, 2001

AND KNOWN AS TRUST NO. 01-041

LR

Title: rce President « Tusk OFc.

MORTGAGEE:

SCHAUMBURG BANK &  TRUST
COMPANY, N.A, a national banking

association

.

-
o

strument is executed by the undersigned Land Truskee. & prrsonally bul schely a6
;:m in ltle':alc:::iu of lhewpowu and authority confermed upn ar:' vasled inlt is (.
Tiusien. # is exoressly understood and agreed thal al of the wan an iés, ir“‘q?'mmiru:"'l'mruﬂ
ponialions, covenants, yndertakings end egreaments harain made on the 2o of
acw undertaken by it soleky in ils capaciy at Trustoe and nol personally. i dm’h ot and"m'
whocd ond agead thal the Trustes moraly holds lills 1o the property herein dezTr od .
hes no agents, employees or conlrol avar the managernent of ihe property 874 1;;'31'. i
of ciner faciual matters axcept as represanted (01 by Ihe baneliciany(ies, of vwe ‘
Na personil liability or personsl respongibility 1 assumed by or shall at any me 1 4. o
of $nforceable againat the Trugtea In this instrumant, ail such hatnlity being exprasty vxad
by svory parsen now of hareatter claiming any righl o secwily hereunder, ant 1ho ow e
a0y indeblednase or causa of aclian ¥of breach of any warranly, indamoity, rapmigmm
oowenanl, yndedaking or agreemant scoruing hereundar shall look solely 1o the ol

for the payment thereol.



1832419161 Page: 5 of 6

STATEOFILU}HSNQFFICIAL COPY

)} 88
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO
[EREBY CERTIFY thai _Lnda ) Petrowskt , personally known to me to be the
\j‘ Q Lf@a_@;&&mgf of THE CHICAGO TRUST COMPANY, N.A,, f’k/a Wayne
Hummer Trust Company, as successor to Hinsbrook Bank and Trust, not 1nd1v1dually but as
Trustee under Trust Agreement dated August 1, 2001 and known as Trust No. 01-041, and the
same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day
in person, and acknowledged that they signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as their
free and voluntary act, and the free and voluntary act of THE CHICAGO TRUST COMPANY,
N.A,, f/k/a Wayne Hummer Trust Company, as successor to Hinsbrook Bank and Trust, not
individuediv but as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated August 1, 2001 and known as Trust No.
01-041, for tne-uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given undgi tay hand and official seal, this I Ll"H\ 1Y dayof &.dtmbbf ,2018.

LA\ ){\(.LLL m \&Jk f\\ux

Notary Notary Public

My commission expires: )\J) I[J )y

;‘-.’d\.’w’u\a‘u‘\ﬁ.f.r-J‘!#’\-‘l-'wé'\;f;;éf;xrﬂshléfxrﬂp‘-ﬁl‘.ﬁt\flkl\.‘.?.’l.‘\lh\.g
; DEBORAH M. DERKACY :
: NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS §
STATE OF ILLINOIS ) i; My Commission Expires 08/21/2020 %
) SS N W U VY IR Y U VR TV PR Y Y VAU VY
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Pubht.. in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that Za\rvu"\"bdn.. (1tava_., personally” lmown to me to be the
Viez Presidenct of Schaumburg Bank & Trust Company, Ni#., and the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before m< this day in person,
and acknowledged that they signed, sealed and delivered the said instrumercas their free and
voluntary act, and the free and voluntary act of said entity, for the uses and puipuses therein set
forth.

-~
Given under my hand and official seal, this | % day of septenne v ,2018.

BARBARA B MISCILI ¢ ﬂ SR 3/}2 '
omcu;t. “:ﬂiama S AT BT M\_
1L )
N;a;rg ::mumn Expires Notary Public
3, 2021

Oetoner 1

My commission expires:

27025250122 166\58 165



1832419161 Page: 6 of 6

UNOFFIGJAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 3 IN JCP MEADOWS SUBDIVISION, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF SOUTHWEST 1/4
OF SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED SEPTEMBER 18, 1984
AS DOCUMENT 27257817, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Commonly known as: 1100 W. Golf/1301 W. Algonquin, Rolling Meadows, Illinois

P.LN.: 08-09-302-014-0000

2702525\1\22166\58165



